

Nos. 20-13730 and 20-14067

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

DONNA CURLING, DONNA PRICE, JEFFERY SCHOENBERG,  
and  
COALITION FOR GOOD GOVERNANCE, LAURA DIGGES,  
WILLIAM DIGGES III, RICARDO DAVIS, AND MEGAN MISSETT,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia, Atlanta Division.  
No. 1:17-cv-2989-AT— Amy Totenberg, *Judge*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Vincent R. Russo  
Joshua B. Belinfante  
Carey A. Miller  
Alexander F. Denton

ROBBINS ROSS ALLOY BELINFANTE  
LITTLEFIELD, LLC  
500 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30318  
Tel: (678) 701-9381

Bryan P. Tyson  
Jonathan D. Crumly  
Robert Dalrymple Burton  
Diane F. LaRoss  
Bryan F. Jacoutot  
Loree Anne Paradise  
TAYLOR ENGLISH DUMA, LLP  
1600 Parkwood Circle  
Suite 200  
Atlanta, Georgia 30339  
Tel: (770) 434-6868

*Counsel for Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C2

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION TO AUTHORITY..... 3

I. The district court entered mandatory injunctions. .... 3

II. Coalition Plaintiffs lack Article III standing  
to pursue their claims. .... 5

A. Coalition Plaintiffs cannot demonstrate an injury in fact. .... 7

B. The Coalition, as an organization, cannot establish  
injury in fact. .... 12

C. The unconstitutional conditions doctrine provides no  
alternative for Coalition Plaintiffs’ standing deficiencies..... 16

III. The relief granted in the Pollbook Order is not within the  
scope of Coalition Plaintiffs’ Complaints..... 18

IV. The district court erred in applying the Anderson/Burdick  
framework. .... 20

V. The Pollbook Order lacks the specificity required by Rule 65..... 25

VI. The Scanner Order is properly before the Court and also  
lacks the specificity required by Rule 65..... 26

VII. The Pollbook Order and Scanner Order are barred by the Eleventh Amendment and prudential considerations. ....27

CONCLUSION .....27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Aktepe v. United States*,  
105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 27

*Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 6

*Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 15

*Banfield v. Cortés*,  
631 Pa. 229 (2015) ..... 21

*Benisek v. Lamone*,  
138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)..... 25

*Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet*,  
405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 6

*Bognet v. Sec’y of Pa.*,  
980 F.3d 336 (3rd Cir. 2020)..... 17

*Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.*,  
661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)..... 5

*Bourgeois v. Peters*,  
387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 16

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 17

*Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.*,  
123 F.3d 1353 (1997) ..... 7

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 11

*Crawford v Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 20

<i>Curry v. Baker</i> , 802 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	16
<i>Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat’l Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 441 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1971).....	4, 5
<i>Fair Fight Action, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:18-cv-05391-SCJ, ECF No. 612 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 16, 2021) .....	18
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	15
<i>Fox v. City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 383 F.2d 189 (5th Cir. 1967).....	5
<i>Ga. Ass’n of Latino Elected Officials, Inc. v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. of Registrations &amp; Elections</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	15
<i>Ga. Republican Party, Inc. v. Ga. Sec’y of State</i> , No. 20-14741-RR, 2020 WL 7488181 (11th Cir. Dec. 20, 2020).....	24
<i>Gardner v. Mutz</i> , 962 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc. v. Baker</i> , 953 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	15
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	12
<i>Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	3
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020).....	19

<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 15
<i>Lynch v. Baxley</i> , 744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Martinez v. Mathews</i> , 544 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>Mercedes-Benz U.S. Int’l v. Cobasys, LLC</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (N.D. Ala. 2009).....	4
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934).....	6
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 484 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	24
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	16
<i>Pettengill v. Putnam Cty. R-1 Sch. Dist.</i> , 472 F.2d 121 (8th Cir. 1973).....	27
<i>Powers v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 691 F. App’x 581 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1, 127 S. Ct. 5 (2006).....	25



*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....6

*Shelby Advocates for Valid Elections v. Hargrett*,  
947 F.3d 977 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 9, 11

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 12

*Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 16

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
No. 20-297, 2021 WL 2599472 (U.S. June 25, 2021) ..... 11

*Tsao v. Captiva MVP Rest. Partners, LLC*,  
986 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 10, 11

*United States v. Snipes*,  
611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 16

*Univ. of S. Ala. v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999) .....6

*Wexler v. Anderson*,  
452 F.3d. 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 20

*Wood v. Raffensperger*,  
981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 17

**Statutes & Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)..... 25, 26

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-50..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-70..... 21

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. R. 183-1-12-.19 ..... 20, 21
